Plant Fuel Type ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------   ---------------------------
  Units / ($000) / $ / Unit Units / ($000) / $ / Unit Units / ($000) / $ / Unit Units / ($000) / $ / Unit Units / ($000) / $ / Unit Units / ($000) / $ / Unit Units / ($000) / $ / Unit

(See Note 1)

Not Applicable

System Coal
Inventory Petcoke

Residual Oil
Distillate Oil
Natural Gas
Biomass
Other ________

Note 1 - Applicable only to system fuel inventory balances.

Supporting Schedules:   None Recap Schedules:

Page 862 FPUC Elec. 000865

Schedule G-7 (2023) INTERIM ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES recent historical year. Witness: Napier
   Consolidated Electric Division
DOCKET NO.: 20240099-EI

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Amount
No. Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule G-8) (5)+(6)

 1. Operating Revenues:
 2.   Sales of Electricity 112,452,695   112,452,695  100% 112,452,695   (87,927,486)   24,525,209
 3.   Other Operating Revenues (5,600,034)   (5,600,034)   100% (5,600,034)   7,265,314   1,665,280
 4. Total Operating Revenues 106,852,661   106,852,661  100% 106,852,661   (80,662,173)   26,190,489

 5. Operating Expenses:
 6.   Operation & Maintenance:
 7.   Fuel -   100% -   -
 8.   Purchased Power 62,340,060   62,340,060   100% 62,340,060   (62,340,060)   -
 9.   Other 15,215,600   15,215,600   100% 15,215,600   (1,393,497)   13,822,103
10.   Depreciation 4,123,145   4,123,145   100% 4,123,145   47,804   4,170,950
11.   Amortization 8,766,358   8,766,358   100% 8,766,358   (7,632,424)   1,133,934
12.   Decommissioning Expense -   -   100% -   -   -
13.   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 9,148,948   9,148,948   100% 9,148,948   (7,443,580)   1,705,369
14.   Income Taxes 6,306,623   6,306,623   100% 6,306,623   (437,889)   5,868,734
15.   Deferred Income Taxes-Net (4,940,440)   (4,940,440)   100% (4,940,440)   -   (4,940,440)
16.   Investment Tax Credit-Net -   -   100% -   -   -
17.   (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   -   100% -   -
18. Total Operating Expenses 100,960,294   100,960,294  100% 100,960,294   (79,199,645)   21,760,649

19. Net Operating Income 5,892,367   5,892,367   5,892,367   (1,462,527)   4,429,839

Supporting Schedules: C-1 (2023), C-7 (2023), G-8 (2013), G-11(2023) Recap Schedules: G-1

Page 863 FPUC Elec. 000866

Schedule G-7 (2024) INTERIM ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 2 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most Prior Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2024

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES recent historical year. Witness: Napier
   Consolidated Electric Division
DOCKET NO.: 20240099-EI

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Amount
No. Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule G-8) (5)+(6)

 1. Operating Revenues:
 2.   Sales of Electricity 105,630,016   105,630,016  100% 105,630,016   (80,970,338)   24,659,678
 3.   Other Operating Revenues 1,815,250   1,815,250   100% 1,815,250   (852,883)   962,367
 4. Total Operating Revenues 107,445,266   107,445,266  100% 107,445,266   (81,823,221)   25,622,045

 5. Operating Expenses:
 6.   Operation & Maintenance:
 7.   Fuel 100% -   -
 8.   Purchased Power 63,686,940   63,686,940   100% 63,686,940   (63,686,940)   -
 9.   Other 17,343,898   17,343,898   100% 17,343,898   (2,828,427)   14,515,471
10.   Depreciation 4,609,989   4,609,989   100% 4,609,989   (131,405)   4,478,584
11.   Amortization 8,093,606   8,093,606   100% 8,093,606   (7,632,424)   461,182
12.   Decommissioning Expense -   -   100% -   -   -
13.   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 8,301,733   8,301,733   100% 8,301,733   (6,389,581)   1,912,152
14.   Income Taxes 5,289,289   5,289,289   100% 5,289,289   (292,594)   4,996,695
15.   Deferred Income Taxes-Net (4,476,325)   (4,476,325)   100% (4,476,325)   -   (4,476,325)
16.   Investment Tax Credit-Net -   -   100% -   -   -
17.   (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   -   100% -   -   -
18. Total Operating Expenses 102,849,130   102,849,130  100% 102,849,130   (80,961,371)   21,887,759

19. Net Operating Income 4,596,136   4,596,136   4,596,136   (861,850)   3,734,286

Supporting Schedules: C-1 (2024), C-7 (2024), G-8 (2024), G-11(2024) Recap Schedules: G-1

Page 864 FPUC Elec. 000867

Schedule G-7 INTERIM ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 3 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2025

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES recent historical year. Witness: Napier
   Consolidated Electric Division
DOCKET NO.: 20240099-EI

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Amount
No. Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule G-8) (5)+(6)

 1. Operating Revenues:
 2.   Sales of Electricity 110,052,874   110,052,874  100% 110,052,874   (85,677,286)   24,375,589
 3.   Other Operating Revenues (11,796,021)   (11,796,021)   100% (11,796,021)   12,774,378   978,357
 4. Total Operating Revenues 98,256,853   98,256,853   100% 98,256,853   (72,902,908)   25,353,946

 5. Operating Expenses:
 6.   Operation & Maintenance:
 7.   Fuel 100% -   -
 8.   Purchased Power 52,150,543   52,150,543   100% 52,150,543   (52,150,543)   -
 9.   Other 20,084,163   20,084,163   100% 20,084,163   (3,838,470)   16,245,692
10.   Depreciation 5,584,900   5,584,900   100% 5,584,900   (304,626)   5,280,274
11.   Amortization 8,093,606   8,093,606   100% 8,093,606   (7,632,424)   461,182
12.   Decommissioning Expense -   -   100% -   -   -
13.   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 9,376,855   9,376,855   100% 9,376,855   (7,019,075)   2,357,780
14.   Income Taxes (1,466,781)   (1,466,781)   100% (1,466,781)   (503,837)   (1,970,618)
15.   Deferred Income Taxes-Net 1,988,078   1,988,078   100% 1,988,078   -   1,988,078
16.   Investment Tax Credit-Net -   -   100% -   -   -
17.   (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   -   100% -   -   -
18. Total Operating Expenses 95,811,363   95,811,363   100% 95,811,363   (71,448,975)   24,362,388

19. Net Operating Income 2,445,490   2,445,490   2,445,490   (1,453,933)   991,558

Supporting Schedules: C-1 (2025), C-7 (2025), G-8 (2025), G-11(2025) Recap Schedules: G-1

Page 865 FPUC Elec. 000868

Page 1 of 2Schedule G-8 INTERIM NET OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of net operating income adjustments Type of Data Shown:
for the interim test year.  Provide the details of all Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES adjustments on Schedule G-9. Witness: Napier
   Consolidated Electric Division
DOCKET NO.: 20240099-EI

Jurisdictional (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Line Amount Eliminate Eliminate Eliminate Non- Interest/ Storm Economic EEI

[…]

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES Witness:  Galtman
   Consolidated Electric Division
DOCKET NO.: 20240099-EI

Jurisdictional
Line Account Account Total FPSC   Separation
No. No. Title Company   Jurisdictional   Factor

1 All sales of electricity in the Northwest/Marianna and Northeast/Fernandina Beach Divisions are subject to regulation by the Florida Public Service Commission.
2 Therefore, the Jurisdictional Factor is 100%.

Supporting Schedules:  C-4 (2013) Recap Schedules: G-7

Page 869 FPUC Elec. 000872

Schedule  G-11 INTERIM OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account for the Type of Data Shown:
interim test year.  Provide the per books amounts and the adjustments Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES required to adjust the per books amounts to reflect the requested Witness: Napier
   Consolidated Electric Division interim test year operating revenues.
DOCKET NO.: 20240099-EI

Adjustments (12)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) Adjusted

Account Per Non- Jurisdictional Franchise  Gross Other Non-Recccuring Total Total
No. Account Title Books Jurisdictional (1)-(2) Fuel Conservation Fees Receipts (Storm Recovery) SPP Special Contract (4) thru (10) (3)+(11)

SALES OF ELECTRICITY
440 Residential Sales 56,920,843   56,920,843   (34,877,025)   (339,140)   (2,091,133)   (1,437,080)   (3,841,374)   (750,537)   (43,336,289)   13,584,553
442 Commercial Sales 49,871,387   49,871,387   (33,416,502)   (339,115)   (2,134,324)   (1,267,742)   (3,841,136)   (497,300)   (51,982)   (41,548,102)   8,323,285
442 Industrial Sales 2,175,513   2,175,513   (1,150,640)   (3,765)   (229,597)   (50,500)   (46,729)   (478)   (1,481,711)   693,802
443 Outdoor Lighting 2,705,304   2,705,304   (473,540)   (5,884)   (85,490)   (41,462)   (65,805)   (109,554)   (781,736)   1,923,568
444 Public Street & Highway Lighting 271,472   271,472   (202,992)   (2,451)   (31,704)   (6,554)   (27,772)   -   (271,472)   -
445 Other Sales to Public Authorities -   -   -   -   -   -   -
449 Other Sales 454,319   454,319   (454,319)   -   -   (454,319)   -
446 Sales to Railroads & Railways -   -   -   -   -   -   -
448 Interdepartmental Sales 53,858   53,858   (50,418)   -   (2,070)   (1,370)   -   -   (53,858)   -

   Total Sales to Ultimate Consumers 112,452,695   112,452,695   (70,625,436)   (690,355)   (4,574,320)   (2,804,708)   (7,822,816)   (1,357,870)   (51,982)   (87,927,486)   24,525,209
447  Sales for Resale -   -   -

TOTAL SALES OF ELECTRICITY 112,452,695   112,452,695   (70,625,436)   (690,355)   (4,574,320)   (2,804,708)   (7,822,816)   (1,357,870)   (51,982)   (87,927,486)   24,525,209
449.1  (Less) Provision for Rate Refunds -   -   -

TOTAL REVENUE NET OF REFUND PROVISION 112,452,695   112,452,695   (70,625,436)   (690,355)   (4,574,320)   (2,804,708)   (7,822,816)   (1,357,870)   (51,982)   (87,927,486)   24,525,209

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
450  Forfeited Discounts (Late Fees) 504,690   504,690   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   504,690
451  Miscellaneous Service Revenues 213,028   213,028   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   213,028
453  Sales of Water and Water Power -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

5 equity.  It was included in test year equity as a debit.  This for test year
6 adjustment removes the debit.
7
8 Pro Rata Adjustments
9

10 Equity The prorata adjustment on D-1a for 2023, 2024, and the
11 Test Year 2025, were made to allocate CU capital to rate base
12 as calculated on D-1a for each year.
13
14

Supporting Schedules: D-1b Recap Schedules: G-19a

Page 882 FPUC Elec. 000885

Schedule  G-20  INTERIM - REVENUE FROM SALE OF ELECTRICITY BY RATE SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Compare jurisdictional base rate revenue excluding service charges by Type of Data Shown:
rate schedule under present and proposed rates for the test year. Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES If any customers are to be transferred from one schedule to another, Witness: Napier
   Consolidated Electric Division the revenue and billing determinant information shall be shown
DOCKET NO.: 20240099-EI separately for the transfer group and not be included under either

the new or the old classification.

Increase

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Base Revenue Base Revenue Dollars Percent

Rate at Present Rates at Proposed Rates (2) - (1) (3) / (1)

Residential 13,584,553   14,588,717   1,004,164   7.39%
GS 2,961,356   3,180,258   218,902   7.39%
GSD 4,047,633   4,346,832   299,199   7.39%
GSLD 1,314,296   1,411,448   97,152   7.39%
GSLD1 435,625   467,826   32,201   7.39%
Standby 258,178   277,262   19,084   7.39%
Lighting Service 1,923,568   2,065,757   142,189   7.39%

-   -

Total 24,525,209   26,338,101   1,812,892

Supporting Schedules: G-1, G-11, G-22, G-23 Recap Schedules:

Page 883 FPUC Elec. 000886

Schedule  G-21   INTERIM - REVENUES FROM SERVICE CHARGES (ACCOUNT 451)
Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of revenues from all service Type of Data Shown:
charges (initial connection, etc.) under present Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES and proposed rates. Witness: Napier
   Consolidated Electric Division
DOCKET NO.: 20240099-EI

Type of
Service Number of Present Proposed Revenues at   Revenues at
Charge Transactions Charge Charge Present Charges   Proposed Charges Dollars Percent

Interim

1 443 61.00 61.00 27,023   27,023   -   0%

2 4,010 26.00 26.00 104,260   104,260   -   0%

3 314 65.00 65.00 20,410   20,410   -   0%

4 292 52.00 52.00 15,184   15,184   -   0%

5 12 178.00 178.00 2,136   2,136   -   0%

6 0 85.00 85.00 -   -   -   0%

7 1,959 16.00 16.00 31,348   31,348   -   0%

8 1,175 Per Statute Per Statute 51,454   51,454   -   0.00%

9 1,437 (65,088)   (65,088)   -   0.00%

Refund of Temporary Facilities 26,311   0.00%

TOTAL 9,642   213,038   186,727   -   0.00%

1 Initial Establishment of Service
2 Re-establish  Service or Make Changes to Existing Account
3 Temporary Disconnect Then Reconnect Service Due To Customer Request
4 Reconnect After Disconnect for Rule Violation (normal hours)
5 Reconnect After Disconnect for Rule Violation (after hours)